Board of Directors:

BOB NAST, President
H A N N E L I S LAN DS B EAC H SEAN DEBLEY, Vice President
JARED BOUCHARD, Director
Mﬁ"/\/‘/\/\_ﬁ KRISTINA BREWER, Director
MARCIA MARCUS, Director

COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT PETER MARTINEZ

General Manager

353 Santa Monica Drive - Channel Islands Beach, CA - 93035-4473 - (805) 985-6021 - FAX (805) 985-7156
A PUBLIC ENTITY SERVING CHANNEL ISLANDS BEACHES AND HARBOR - CIBCSD.COM

BOARD OF DIRECTORS
REGULAR BOARD MEETING
NOTICE & AGENDA

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Board of Directors of the Channel Islands Beach
Community Services District will hold A Regular Meeting beginning at 6:00 PM on
Tuesday, March 10, 2020.The Meeting will be held at the District Office Conference
Room, 353 Santa Monica Drive, Channel Islands Beach, CA 93035. The Agenda is
as follows:

A. CALL TO ORDER, ROLL CALL, PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE:

B. PUBLIC COMMENTS:
1. Opportunity for members of the public to address the Board on matters under
the purview of the District and which are not on the agenda. (Time limit 3
minutes per speaker)

C. CONSENT CALENDAR:
1. Approve the Agenda Order
2. Financial Reports:

a. Cash Disbursal & Receipt Report —February 2020

3. Minutes
a. February 11, 2020 Regular Board Meeting
b. February 28, 2020 Facilities Committee Meeting



4. Authorize customer request for relief from water charges due to leaks on the
property consistent with Resolution 16-06:

Account Number Water Relief Sewer Relief Total Relief

a. 01790-01 $1.86 $28.97 $30.83
b. 17240-01 $6.62 $40.56 $47.18
c. 08750-01 $19.04 $46.35 $65.39
$143.40

D. OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE REPORT:

E. ACTION CALENDAR:

1. FY 2018-2019 ANNUAL AUDIT REPORT

Recommendation:

1) Approve Allocations (transfers) for June 30, 2019

2) Approve the Channel Islands Beach Community Services District Annual Audit
Report for Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2019.

3) Authorize staff to present a Final Audit Report.

2. DISTRICT PARTICIPATION IN THE INSTALLATION OF CCTV SECURITY
CAMERAS IN DISTRICT SERVICE AREA

Recommendation:

1) It is recommended the Board consider the Facilities Committee’s position to pursue
Option 2 related to District involvement in the procurement, installation, and ongoing
maintenance of CCTV security cameras within the service area. In selecting Option 2,
the District would participate in the outreach of available services the Ventura County
Sheriff's Department offers.

3. DISTRICT OPTIONS TO CONSIDER IN RESPONDING TO SEA LEVEL RISE

Recommendation:
1) Board Discretion of the options provided for consideration.

F. INFORMATION CALENDAR:
1. PHWA Agenda Review

2. Report from Board Members of any meeting or conference where compensation from
the District for attendance was received



G. BOARD MEMBER COMMENTS:

H. GENERAL COUNSEL & GENERAL MANAGER COMMENTS:

AGENDA POSTING CERTIFICATION

This agenda was posted Thursday March 5, 2020 by 5:00 PM. The agenda is posted at
the District Office and two public notice bulletin boards, which are accessible 24 hours
per day. The locations include:

e Hollywood Beach School, 4000 Sunset

e Corner Store, 2425 Roosevelt Blvd.

e District Office, 353 Santa Monica Drive

Agendas are also posted on the District’s website at www.cibcsd.com.

Peter Martinez
General Manager

REQUESTS FOR DISABILITY-RELATED MODIFICATION OR ACCOMMODATION, INCLUDING
AUXILIARY AIDS OR SERVICES, IN ORDER TO ATTEND OR PARTICIPATE IN A MEETING, SHOULD
BE MADE TO THE SECRETARY OF THE BOARD IN ADVANCE OF THE MEETING TO ENSURE THE
AVAILABILITY OF REQUESTED SERVICE OR ACCOMODATION. NOTICES, AGENDAS AND PUBLIC
DOCUMENTS RELATED TO THE BOARD MEETINGS CAN BE MADE AVAILABLE IN ALTERNATIVE
FORMAT UPON REQUEST.



Register: 1002 - Checking Pacific Western
From 02/01/2020 through 02/29/2020
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Channel Islands Beach 2013

3/4/2020 3:58 PM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
02/04/2020 ACH Mission Linen & Uni... 5 - Salaries & Benefits:... 271.75 934,162.01
02/04/2020 ACH Cardmember Service 8000 - Suspense 1-21-2020 2,414.09 931,747.92
02/04/2020 ACH Arco 4 - Maintenance Expen... Jan 2020 773.63 930,974.29
02/04/2020 ACH So. California Edison... 2 - Sewer System Expe... 1-16-20 543.17 930,431.12
02/04/2020 ACH So. California Edison... 2 - Sewer System Expe... 1-16-2020 767.75 929,663.37
02/04/2020 ACH SCE- Office -split- 29432 929,369.05
02/04/2020 ACH So. California Edison... 2 - Sewer System Expe... 4804 326.02 929,043.03
02/04/2020 ACH Bay Alarm Company 4 - Maintenance Expen... 103152 285.00 928,758.03
02/05/2020 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 2050 - Customer Depo... Dep 2/3 150.00  928,908.03
02/05/2020 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 2/3 1,162.87  930,070.90
02/05/2020 ACH Aflac *2020 - Payroll Liabilit... 770936 589.25 929,481.65
02/05/2020 ACH ACWA/JPIA Health ... 5 - Salaries & Benefits:... 0641300 1,897.82 927,583.83
02/05/2020 6096 A'toZ Law, LLP 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,563.89 926,019.94
02/05/2020 6097 Albourn & Associates 2000 - Accounts Payable Translation 5 L... 2,360.48 923,659.46
02/05/2020 6098 AWA 2000 - Accounts Payable 1-22-20 ed. lun... 140.00 923,519.46
02/05/2020 6099 Badger Meter 2000 - Accounts Payable 3,339.28 920,180.18
02/05/2020 6100 BRAD SCHOUTEN 2000 - Accounts Payable CUSTOMER ... 3.29 920,176.89
02/05/2020 6101 City of Oxnard 2000 - Accounts Payable Pr. Pd. 10/1/19... 223,777.26 696,399.63
02/05/2020 6102 CLINTON LUKENS 2000 - Accounts Payable CUSTOMER ... 341.48 696,058.15
02/05/2020 6103 Coastline Equipment 2000 - Accounts Payable Backhoe Maint. 3,566.60 692,491.55
02/05/2020 6104 County of Ventura - ... 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,540.00 690,951.55
02/05/2020 6105 County of Ventura - ... 2000 - Accounts Payable 10/1/19 to 12/3... 420.16 690,531.39
02/05/2020 6106 CUSI 2000 - Accounts Payable 100.96 690,430.43
02/05/2020 6107 EJ Harrison & Sons, ... 2000 - Accounts Payable 68,981.26 621,449.17
02/05/2020 6108 Elevated Entitlements 2000 - Accounts Payable 637.50 620,811.67
02/05/2020 6109 FGL Environmental I... 2000 - Accounts Payable 606.00 620,205.67
02/05/2020 6110 Grainger 2000 - Accounts Payable 413.51 619,792.16
02/05/2020 6111 Michael K. Nunley ... 2000 - Accounts Payable Engineering Se... 15,546.57 604,245.59
02/05/2020 6112 Miguel Zavalza 2000 - Accounts Payable 225.00 604,020.59
02/05/2020 6113 REMAX 2000 - Accounts Payable CUSTOMER ... 35.04 603,985.55
02/05/2020 6114 Rockwell Engneerin... 2000 - Accounts Payable 443.28 603,542.27
02/05/2020 6115 STANISLAWSKIE... 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,462.81 602,079.46
02/05/2020 6116 Staples 2000 - Accounts Payable 259.55 601,819.91
02/05/2020 6117 Trench Shoring Co. 2000 - Accounts Payable 993.75 600,826.16
02/05/2020 6118 XIO, Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable 865.00 599,961.16
02/05/2020 6119 ZWORLD GIS 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,665.95 598,295.21
02/06/2020 6120 Grainger 2000 - Accounts Payable 544.11 597,751.10
02/06/2020 6121 Nationwide Retirement 2000 - Accounts Payable 3,186.54 594,564.56
02/06/2020 6122 CED 2000 - Accounts Payable 460.09 594,104.47
02/06/2020 6123 Jarrod Lawrence 2000 - Accounts Payable Dec. 19 /Jan 20 410.00 593,694.47
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Register: 1002 - Checking Pacific Western
From 02/01/2020 through 02/29/2020
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Channel Islands Beach 2013

3/4/2020 3:58 PM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
02/06/2020 6124 Coastline Equipment 2000 - Accounts Payable 53.50 593,640.97
02/06/2020 6125 County of Ventura - ... 2000 - Accounts Payable 2129 Piru 350.00 593,290.97
02/07/2020 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 2/7 3,203.94  596,494.91
02/07/2020 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 2/7 299.62  596,794.53
02/07/2020 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 2/3 438.73 597,233.26
02/07/2020 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 2/5 1,702.95 598,936.21
02/10/2020 RETCK QB:Returned Item 1200 - Accounts Recei... Root 431.23 598,504.98
02/10/2020 6127 ACWA/Joint Powers... 2000 - Accounts Payable prpd 10-1-19t... 2,633.34 595,871.64
02/10/2020 6128 FGL Environmental I... 2000 - Accounts Payable 267.00 595,604.64
02/10/2020 6129 Nationwide Retirement 2000 - Accounts Payable prpd 1/25/20 t... 1,576.22 594,028.42
02/10/2020 6130 Soares, Sandall, Bern... 2000 - Accounts Payable 12,590.00 581,438.42
02/10/2020 6131 Aqua-Tech Services ... 2000 - Accounts Payable 165.00 581,273.42
02/10/2020 6132 Diener's Electric, Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable Test Lift Station 613.34 580,660.08
02/10/2020 6133 FGL Environmental I... 2000 - Accounts Payable 146.00 580,514.08
02/10/2020 6134 PHWA 2000 - Accounts Payable 50,678.45 529,835.63
02/10/2020 QuickBooks Payroll ... -split- Created by Pay... 41.42 529,794.21
02/11/2020 QuickBooks Payroll ...  -split- Created by Pay... 19,007.10 510,787.11
02/11/2020 6126 Mark A Espinosa -split- 998.12 509,788.99
02/12/2020 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 2050 - Customer Depo... Dep 2/10 150.00  509,938.99
02/12/2020 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 2/10 8,803.80  518,742.79
02/12/2020 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 2/10 1,42490  520,167.69
02/12/2020 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... dep 2/6 1,990.55 522,158.24
02/12/2020 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 2/11 16,447.90 538,606.14
02/12/2020 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 2/12 1,949.15 540,555.29
02/12/2020 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 2/5 849.93 541,405.22
02/12/2020 To Print Carol J Dillon -split- Direct Deposit X 541,405.22
02/12/2020 To Print Casey D Johnson -split- Direct Deposit X 541,405.22
02/12/2020 To Print E.D. Brock -split- Direct Deposit X 541,405.22
02/12/2020 To Print Erika F Davis -split- Direct Deposit X 541,405.22
02/12/2020 To Print Keila E Wilson -split- Direct Deposit X 541,405.22
02/12/2020 To Print Mark A Espinosa -split- Direct Deposit X 541,405.22
02/12/2020 To Print Peter A. Martinez -split- Direct Deposit X 541,405.22
02/14/2020 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 2/14 10,008.72  551,413.94
02/14/2020 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 2/13 5,536.30  556,950.24
02/14/2020 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 2/13 550.00 557,500.24
02/14/2020 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 2/10 649.38 558,149.62
02/20/2020 ACH CalPers -split- prpd 1-25-20 t... 2,929.18 555,220.44
02/20/2020 ACH CalPers -split- prpd 2-8-20 to ... 2,929.18 552,291.26
02/20/2020 RETCK QB:Returned Item 1200 - Accounts Recei...  Erickson 164.16 552,127.10
02/21/2020 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 2050 - Customer Depo... Dep 2/20 150.00  552,277.10
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Register: 1002 - Checking Pacific Western
From 02/01/2020 through 02/29/2020
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Channel Islands Beach 2013

3/4/2020 3:58 PM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
02/21/2020 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 2/20 299.14  552,576.24
02/21/2020 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 2/18 108.00  552,684.24
02/21/2020 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 2/12 1,358.00 554,042.24
02/21/2020 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 2/21 15,737.37  569,779.61
02/21/2020 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 2/19 28,324.23 598,103.84
02/21/2020 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 2/18 15,51047  613,614.31
02/21/2020 ACH CalPers -split- 10,424.72 603,189.59
02/21/2020 ACH So. California Edison... 2 - Sewer System Expe... 2-19-20/6591 438.31 602,751.28
02/21/2020 ACH So. California Edison... 2 - Sewer System Expe... 2-19-20/6294 628.50 602,122.78
02/21/2020 ACH Bay Alarm Company 4 - Maintenance Expen... 2286952 3-1-2... 99.24 602,023.54
02/21/2020 ACH So. California Edison... 2 - Sewer System Expe... 2-14-20 /4804 162.09 601,861.45
02/21/2020 ACH Tampa Hardware 2 -split- Jan. 2020 717.89 601,143.56
02/21/2020 ACH SoCalGas 6 - Administrative Exp... Jan 2020 34009 41.65 601,101.91
02/21/2020 ACH Xerox Financial Serv... 6 - Administrative Exp... 1966143 285.91 600,816.00
02/21/2020 ACH Pacific Couriers 6 - Administrative Exp... 20-02-2004 & ... 470.94 600,345.06
02/21/2020 ACH ImageSource 6 - Administrative Exp... 25AR1081664 309.68 600,035.38
02/21/2020 ACH ImageSource 6 - Administrative Exp... 25AR1088038 399.00 599,636.38
02/21/2020 ACH Frontier 6 - Administrative Exp... 1651  121317-5 138.95 599,497.43
02/21/2020 ACH AT & T 6 - Administrative Exp... 48855 Jan & ... 1,158.65 598,338.78
02/21/2020 ACH Spectrum 6 - Administrative Exp... Jan. 2020 52.69 598,286.09
02/21/2020 ACH Xerox Financial Serv... 6 - Administrative Exp... 1921926 285.91 598,000.18
02/21/2020 RETACH  QB:Returned Item 1200 - Accounts Recei...  Loveless 186.55 597,813.63
02/21/2020 6135 AtoZ Law, LLP 2000 - Accounts Payable 4,010.78 593,802.85
02/21/2020 6136 ANDREW WESSEN 2000 - Accounts Payable CUSTOMER ... 10.40 593,792.45
02/21/2020 6137 AWA 2000 - Accounts Payable AWA training ... 140.00 593,652.45
02/21/2020 6138 City of Port Hueneme 2000 - Accounts Payable Wastewater Ma... 7,931.75 585,720.70
02/21/2020 6139 Coastline Equipment 2000 - Accounts Payable 269.38 585,451.32
02/21/2020 6140 E.H. Wachs 2000 - Accounts Payable 538.73 584,912.59
02/21/2020 6141 Famcon Pipe and Su... 2000 - Accounts Payable 115.83 584,796.76
02/21/2020 6142 FGL Environmental I... 2000 - Accounts Payable 391.00 584,405.76
02/21/2020 6143 Grainger 2000 - Accounts Payable 544.11 583,861.65
02/21/2020 6144 House Sanitary Supply 2000 - Accounts Payable 532.07 583,329.58
02/21/2020 6145 Nationwide Retirement 2000 - Accounts Payable pr pd 2/8/20 to ... 1,774.39 581,555.19
02/21/2020 6146 PHWA 2000 - Accounts Payable 28,160.14 553,395.05
02/21/2020 6147 Traffic Technologies ... 2000 - Accounts Payable 282.84 553,112.21
02/21/2020 6148 Valvetek Utility Serv... 2000 - Accounts Payable 285.48 552,826.73
02/21/2020 6149 VCSDA 2000 - Accounts Payable Bob Nast VCS... 55.00 552,771.73
02/21/2020 6150 Walton Motors & Co... 2000 - Accounts Payable 957.20 551,814.53
02/21/2020 6151 XI0, Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable 3/20 865.00 550,949.53
02/25/2020 6152 Base Auto Parts 2000 - Accounts Payable 215.48 550,734.05
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Register: 1002 - Checking Pacific Western
From 02/01/2020 through 02/29/2020
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Channel Islands Beach 2013

3/4/2020 3:58 PM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
02/25/2020 6153 Famcon Pipe and Su... 2000 - Accounts Payable 482.63 550,251.42
02/25/2020 6154 FGL Environmental I... 2000 - Accounts Payable 146.00 550,105.42
02/25/2020 QuickBooks Payroll ...  -split- Created by Pay... 19,540.90 530,564.52
02/26/2020 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 2700 - US Bank-Loan ...  Check from US... 4,797.96  535,362.48
02/26/2020 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 2/26 1,455.72  536,818.20
02/26/2020 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 2/11 871.25 537,689.45
02/26/2020 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 2/24 411.25 538,100.70
02/26/2020 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 2/24 3,245.88 541,346.58
02/26/2020 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 2/21 18,618.81 559,965.39
02/26/2020 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 2/22 133.84  560,099.23
02/26/2020 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 2/25 9,113.55 569,212.78
02/26/2020 6155 CWEA Tri Counties ... 2000 - Accounts Payable March 19, 202... 30.00 569,182.78
02/26/2020 6156 Western Alliance Bank 2000 - Accounts Payable 9,154.16 560,028.62
02/26/2020 6157 CWEA Tri Counties ... 2000 - Accounts Payable March 19, 202... 50.00 559,978.62
02/26/2020 To Print Carol J Dillon -split- Direct Deposit X 559,978.62
02/26/2020 To Print Casey D Johnson -split- Direct Deposit X 559,978.62
02/26/2020 To Print E.D. Brock -split- Direct Deposit X 559,978.62
02/26/2020 To Print Erika F Davis -split- Direct Deposit X 559,978.62
02/26/2020 To Print Keila E Wilson -split- Direct Deposit X 559,978.62
02/26/2020 To Print Mark A Espinosa -split- Direct Deposit X 559,978.62
02/26/2020 To Print Peter A. Martinez -split- Direct Deposit X 559,978.62
02/28/2020 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 2/27 1,851.66  561,830.28
02/28/2020 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 2/26 200.00  562,030.28
02/28/2020 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 2/25 1,143.78 563,174.06
02/28/2020 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 2/25 1,069.43 564,243.49
02/28/2020 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 2/26 1,095.51 565,339.00
02/28/2020 6162 Diener's Electric, Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable Hollywood Stn... 7,695.00 557,644.00
02/28/2020 6163 Famcon Pipe and Su... 2000 - Accounts Payable 201.63 557,442.37
02/28/2020 6164 Port Hueneme Marin... 2000 - Accounts Payable 327.31 557,115.06
02/28/2020 6165 Staples 2000 - Accounts Payable 673.81 556,441.25
02/28/2020 6166 EJ Harrison & Sons, ... 2000 - Accounts Payable January 2020 45,379.72 511,061.53
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MINUTES OF THE
CHANNEL ISLANDS BEACH COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT
REGULAR BOARD MEETING, February 11, 2020
A. CALL TO ORDER, ROLL CALL, AND PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE:

President Nast called the meeting to order at 6:00 P.M. and led everyone in attendance
in the Pledge of Allegiance. In attendance, Vice President Debley, Director Bouchard,
Director Brewer, Director Marcus, General Manager Peter Martinez, Clerk of the Board,
Erika Davis, and General Counsel, Joshua Smith.

B. PUBLIC COMMENTS:

Sheriff Sergeant Harris reported there were residential burglaries in the area. The
Sheriff's department offers a service where they check on vacant residential properties.
A flyer will be included in the District monthly bill publicizing the service.

Sergeant Harris responded to concerns regarding mail theft, RV parking along the base,
and issues that were raised by a resident regarding construction near the resident’s
home. Sergeant Harris stated that if issues like these arise calling the non-emergency
line 805-654-9511 is advisable for the Sheriff's department to address these issues.

C. CONSENT CALENDAR:

President Nast made the motion to approve the Consent Calendar and Director Brewer
seconded the motion. The motion passed.

Nast, Debley, Bouchard, Brewer, Marcus 5-Yes 0-No

D. OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE REPORT:

General Manager Martinez explained that the primary focus this month was completion
of the large meter installations. A PowerPoint demonstrating this was displayed.
General Manager Martinez commented that recruitment of the Operations Manager is
advancing.

E. ACTION CALENDAR:

1. President Nast asked to clarify the term consensus in the Board Agenda Formation
Policy. General Counsel clarified consensus referred to the Board majority in this case a
Board consisting of five Board members would mean at least three Board members.
President Nast made the motion to approve the Board Agenda Formation Policy with



adding language clarifying the term consensus. Director Bouchard seconded the
motion. The motion passed all in favor.

Nast, Debley, Bouchard, Brewer, Marcus 5-Yes 0-No

2. General Manager Martinez using a PowerPoint presentation identified the key
elements of the Sewer System Management Plan (SSMP). Director Marcus commented
on the great job Titan Engineering did. Vice President Debley expressed his concerns
with section 7 of the plan and its enforceability. Board discussion ensued. Vice
President Debley made the motion to approve the SSMP plan once General Counsel
reviews Section 7. Director Bouchard seconded the motion. The motion passed
collectively.

Nast, Debley, Bouchard, Brewer, Marcus 5-Yes 0-No

F. INFORMATION CALENDAR:

1. General Manager Martinez presented the key points of the PHWA Budget with a
PowerPoint presentation. Director Bouchard said since there are a lot of upcoming
capital expenditures in the PHWA Budget learning what the future plans for improving
the PHWA site are, including the land lease, would facilitate the CIBCSD Board in
making future decisions. The Board directed General Manager Martinez to start asking
